common stock offered by this prospectus at an assumed initial offering price of $   per share, the midpoint of the
range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and the use of the net proceeds therefrom as if such transactions
had occurred on September 30, 2006 for balance sheet purposes.

We calculate earnings per share on a pro forma basis, based on an assumed number of shares outstanding at the time
of the initial public offering with respect to the existing shares.

You should read the following summary historical and pro forma financial data in conjunction with the historical
financial statements and other financial information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, including �Capitalization,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data�
and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

8

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Pro
Forma
for the

Recapitalization
Pro Forma
for the

and as
adjusted

Recapitalization
for the
Offering

Historical
for the
Twelve

for the
Twelve

Nine Months Ended
Months
Ended

Months
Ended

Year Ended December 31, September 30, September 30,September 30,
2003 2004 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006

($ in thousands)

Statement of income data:
Revenues:
Equipment rental revenue $ 899,203 $ 984,517 $ 1,140,329 $ 825,401 $ 1,008,646 $ 1,323,574 $
Sale of merchandise 178,374 162,720 102,894 77,005 70,773 96,662
Sale of used rental equipment 140,424 181,486 217,534 161,067 147,893 204,360

Total revenues 1,218,001 1,328,723 1,460,757 1,063,473 1,227,312 1,624,596

Cost of revenues:
Cost of equipment rentals,
excluding depreciation 494,056 492,323 527,208 390,833 436,339 572,714
Depreciation�rental equipment 187,859 192,323 212,325 156,358 186,277 242,244
Cost of sales of merchandise 138,056 122,873 69,914 52,777 43,649 60,787
Cost of rental equipment sales 110,458 147,131 173,276 129,589 112,889 156,575

Total cost of revenues 930,429 954,650 982,723 729,557 779,154 1,032,320

Gross profit 287,572 374,073 478,034 333,916 448,158 592,276
Other operating expenses:
Selling, general, and
administrative 128,044 118,130 122,281 89,093 99,164 144,478
Depreciation and
amortization�non-rental 32,320 32,641 33,776 25,343 28,419 36,852

Total operating expenses 160,364 150,771 156,057 114,436 127,583 181,330

Operating income 127,208 223,302 321,977 219,480 320,575 410,946
Interest expense 54,983 45,666 64,280 49,428 73,553 254,690
Other income, net (119) (58) (100) (113) (311) (298)

Income before provisions for
income taxes 72,344 177,694 257,797 170,165 247,333 156,554

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 22

Provision for income taxes 26,437 66,717 93,600 60,154 92,848 58,770

Net income $ 45,907 $ 110,977 $ 164,197 $ 110,011 $ 154,485 $ 97,784 $

Pro forma weighted average
shares outstanding (in
millions) (unaudited) (1)
Basic and diluted
Pro forma earnings per share
(unaudited) (1)
Basic and diluted
Other financial data:
EBITDA (2) $ 347,387 $ 448,266 $ 568,078 $ 401,181 $ 535,271 $ 690,042 $
Adjusted EBITDA (2) 347,819 449,575 571,155 403,583 536,081 703,653
Adjusted EBITDA margin 28.6% 33.8% 39.1% 37.9% 43.7% 43.3%
Depreciation of rental
equipment and depreciation
and amortization of non-rental 220,179 224,964 246,101 181,701 214,696 279,096
Capital expenditures:
Rental $ 243,777 $ 419,900 $ 691,858 $ 537,136 $ 640,238 $ 794,960 $
Non-rental 9,727 33,490 4,641 1,711 16,757 19,686
Proceeds from sales of used
equipment and non-rental
equipment (146,956) (215,622) (233,731) (173,694) (161,091) (221,128)

Net capital expenditures $ 106,548 $ 237,768 $ 462,768 $ 365,153 $ 495,904 $ 593,518 $

Other operational data
(unaudited):
Utilization (3) 63.9% 67.7% 70.6% 69.7% 71.9% 72.2% %
Average fleet age (months) 44.0 40.0 30.2 32.1 24.6 24.6
Same store revenues growth 0.9% 11.8% 17.6% 20.3% 21.0% 21.1% %
Employees (4) 4,991 4,812 4,938 4,881 5,114 5,114

9

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Pro Forma for the
Recapitalization

and
Pro Forma for the as adjusted for

Historical Recapitalization as the Offering as of
September 30, of September 30, September 30,

2006 2006 2006
($ in thousands)

Balance sheet data:
Assets
Cash $ 639 $ 4,854 $

[…]

Accounts payable $ 412,106 $ 412,106 $
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 177,949 177,949
Debt 1,302,651 2,996,601
Deferred income taxes 295,694 295,694

Total liabilities 2,188,400 3,882,350
Stockholders� equity (deficit)
Preferred stock (50,000 authorized; no shares
issued and outstanding) � �
Series A preferred stock (200 shares
authorized; 154 shares issued and outstanding) 350,000 �
Common stock, without par value
(100,000 shares authorized; 88,339 shares
issued and outstanding actual) (5) 1,115,722 1,465,722
Accumulated deficit (513,733) (2,134,785)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 11,595 11,595

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 963,584 $ (657,468) $

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity
(deficit) $ 3,151,984 $ 3,224,882 $

10

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

The following table reconciles net income to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA:

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma for the
for the Recapitalization

Recapitalization
and as
adjusted

for the for the

Historical
Twelve
Months

Offering
for

Nine Months Ended Ended
the

Twelve

Year Ended December 31, September 30, September 30,
Months
Ended

2003 2004 2005 2005 2006 2006 September 30,
($ in thousands)

Net income $ 45,907 $ 110,977 $ 164,197 $ 110,011 $ 154,485 $ 97,784 $
Depreciation of
rental equipment
and depreciation
and amortization of
non-rental 220,179 224,964 246,101 181,701 214,696 279,096
Interest expense 54,983 45,666 64,280 49,428 73,553 254,690
Provision for
income taxes 26,437 66,717 93,600 60,154 92,848 58,770
Other income, net (119) (58) (100) (113) (311) (298)

EBITDA $ 347,387 $ 448,266 $ 568,078 $ 401,181 $ 535,271 $ 690,042 $

Adjustments:
Share appreciation
rights(a) 432 1,309 3,077 2,402 810 1,485
Transaction costs
and management
fees(b) � � � � � 12,126

Adjusted EBITDA $ 347,819 $ 449,575 $ 571,155 $ 403,583 $ 536,081 $ 703,653(c) $

   _ _

(a) RSC Holdings Inc. has a liability for key employee share appreciation rights (�SARS�). SARS do not entitle
the holder to acquire shares, but only to receive, in cash, from ACAB the difference between the price of
ACAB�s A-shares at exercise and the price of those shares determined at the grant date.

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 25

(b) Transaction costs include one-time fees and expenses related to the consummation of the Recapitalization
and not otherwise amortized or applied to stockholders� equity. The pro forma amount shown also includes
annual management fees of $6 million.

[…]

such dates or of the results that we would have achieved after the Recapitalization and the use of the net proceeds
therefrom and the sale of common stock offered by this prospectus and the use of the net sale proceeds therefrom.

The Recapitalization has been accounted for as a leveraged recapitalization whereby our assets and liabilities remain
at historical values and are not revalued and recorded at their fair value at the time of the Recapitalization.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
information included in this prospectus under the captions �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical
Consolidated Financial Data,� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,� and with our historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto.

38

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2006

($ in thousands)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjustments

for the for the

Recapitalization Pro
Offering
and Pro

and Use of Forma Use of Forma

Historical Proceeds(1) Subtotal Proceeds
as

Adjusted

Balance sheet
Assets
Cash $ 639 $ 4,215(2) $ 4,854 $ $
Accounts receivable, net 268,833 � 268,833
Inventory 18,953 � 18,953
Rental equipment, net 1,761,617 � 1,761,617
Property and equipment, net 162,549 � 162,549
Goodwill 925,621 � 925,621
Other assets 13,772 68,683(3) 82,455

Total assets $ 3,151,984 $ 72,898 $ 3,224,882 $ $

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 412,106 � 412,106
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities 177,949 � 177,949
Debt 1,302,651 1,693,950(4) 2,996,601
Deferred income taxes 295,694 � 295,694

Total liabilities 2,188,400 1,693,950 3,882,350

Stockholders� equity (deficit)
Series A preferred stock 350,000 (350,000)(5) �
Common stock 1,115,722 � 1,115,722
Contributed capital � 350,000(5) 350,000
Accumulated deficit (513,733) (1,621,052) (2,134,785)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 11,595 � 11,595

Total stockholders� equity
(deficit) 963,584 (1,621,052) (657,468)

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 3,151,984 $ 72,898 $ 3,224,882 $ $

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 66

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

39

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

($ in thousands)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjustments

for the for the Pro
Recapitalization Offering Forma

and Use of Pro Forma and Use of as
Historical Proceeds(1) Subtotal Proceeds Adjusted

Statement of income
Revenues:
Equipment rental revenue $ 1,140,329 $ � $ 1,140,329 $ $
Sale of merchandise 102,894 � 102,894
Sale of used rental equipment 217,534 � 217,534

Total revenues 1,460,757 � 1,460,757

Cost of revenues: �
Cost of equipment rentals, excluding
depreciation 527,208 � 527,208
Depreciation�rental equipment 212,325 � 212,325
Cost of sales of merchandise 69,914 � 69,914
Cost of rental equipment sales 173,276 � 173,276

Total cost of revenues 982,723 � 982,723

Gross profit 478,034 � 478,034
Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative 122,281 12,126(6) 134,407
Depreciation and
amortization�non-rental 33,776 � 33,776

Total operating expenses 156,057 12,126 168,183

Operating income 321,977 (12,126) 309,851
Interest expense 64,280 188,650(7) 252,930
Other income, net (100) � (100)

Income before provision for income
taxes 257,797 (200,776) 57,021
Provision for income taxes 93,600 (72,902)(8) 20,698

Net income $ 164,197 $ (127,874) $ 36,323 $ $

Weighted average shares outstanding
(in millions)(9)

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 68

Basic and diluted
Earnings per share:(9)
Basic and diluted $ $ $ $ $

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

40

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

($ in thousands)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjustments

for the for the

Recapitalization
Offering
and Pro

and Use of Pro Forma Use of Forma

Historical Proceeds(1) Subtotal Proceeds
as

Adjusted

Statement of income
Revenues:
Equipment rental revenue $ 1,008,646 $ � $ 1,008,646 $ $
Sale of merchandise 70,773 � 70,773
Sale of used rental equipment 147,893 � 147,893

Total revenues 1,227,312 � 1,227,312

Cost of revenues: �
Cost of equipment rentals, excluding
depreciation 436,339 � 436,339
Depreciation�rental equipment 186,277 � 186,277
Cost of sales of merchandise 43,649 � 43,649
Cost of rental equipment sales 112,889 � 112,889

Total cost of revenues 779,154 � 779,154

Gross profit 448,158 � 448,158
Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative 99,164 10,626(6) 109,790
Depreciation and
amortization�non-rental 28,419 � 28,419

Total operating expenses 127,583 10,626 138,209

Operating Income 320,575 (10,626) 309,949
Interest expense 73,553 117,904(7) 191,457
Other income, net (311) � (311)

Income before provision for
income taxes 247,333 (128,530) 118,803
Provision for income taxes 92,848 (48,250)(8) 44,598

Net income $ 154,485 $ (80,280) $ 74,205 $ $

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 70

Weighted average shares
outstanding (in millions):(9)
Basic and diluted
Earnings per share:(9)
Basic and diluted $ $ $ $ $

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

41

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) The Recapitalization was consummated on November 27, 2006. The Recapitalization was accomplished through
(a) the repurchase by RSC Holdings of a portion of its issued and outstanding common stock from ACF for

[…]

The Notes.  In connection with the Recapitalization, RSC and RSC Holdings III, LLC issued $620 million aggregate
principal amount of 91/2% senior notes due 2014. The indenture for the Notes contains covenants that, among other
things, limit the ability of RSC Holdings III, LLC, RSC and its restricted subsidiaries, as described more fully in the
indenture, to incur more debt, pay dividends, redeem stock or make other distributions, make investments, create
liens, transfer or sell assets, merge or consolidate and enter into certain transactions with affiliates. For further
information concerning the Notes, see �Description of Certain Indebtedness�Senior Notes.�

59

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

Contractual Obligations

The following table details the contractual cash obligations for debt, operating leases and purchase obligations as of
December 31, 2005 and September 30, 2006 on a historical basis and as of September 30, 2006 on a pro forma basis.
The pro forma contractual obligations presented below give effect to (i) the Recapitalization and the use of the net
proceeds therefrom and (ii) the Recapitalization and the use of the net proceeds therefrom and this offering and the use
of the net proceeds therefrom, as if these transactions occurred as of September 30, 2006.

Payments Due by Period
Less than More than

Total 1 Year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years 5 Years
($ in millions)

Historical Contractual Obligations (as of
December 31, 2005)
Debt(1) $ 1,147.9 � � � �
Capital Leases 98.8 24.3 40.6 24.7 9.2
Operating Leases 118.6 34.3 52.3 25.2 6.8

Total $ 1,365.3 $ 58.6 $ 92.9 $ 49.9 $ 16.0

Historical Contractual Obligations (as of
September 30, 2006)
Debt(1) $ 1,180.1 � � � �
Capital Leases 122.5 27.5 27.7 41.4 25.9
Operating Leases 138.2 38.7 41.2 42.3 16.0

Total $ 1,440.8 $ 66.2 $ 68.9 $ 83.7 $ 41.9

Pro Forma Contractual Obligations (after
giving effect to the Recapitalization)
Debt(2) $ 2,874.0 $ 2.5 $ 5.0 $ 879.0 $ 1,987.5
Capital Leases 122.5 27.5 27.7 41.4 25.9
Operating Leases 138.2 38.7 41.2 42.3 16.0

Total $ 3,134.7 $ 68.7 $ 73.9 $ 962.7 $ 2,029.4

Pro Forma Contractual Obligations (after
giving effect to the Recapitalization and this
offering)
Debt(2) $ $ $ $ $
Capital Leases
Operating Leases

Total $ $ $ $ $

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 101

(1) This amount represents indebtedness to affiliates included in �Debt� in our consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2005 and as of September 30, 2006 of which $317.6 million and $350.5 million is associated with
RSC�s operational borrowings and $830.3 million and $829.6 million relates to adjustments to operations
retained by ACAB or certain of its affiliates after the closing of the Recapitalization, respectively, excluding